
1/ The text of the report appears in document S/AC.26/1999/21.  In

conformity with the provisions on confidentiality in the Provisional Rules for

Claims Procedure (article 30, paragraph 1, and article 40, paragraph 5), a

table containing the breakdown of the amounts to be paid to each individual

claimant will not be made public, but will be provided to each respective

Government and international organization seperately.

GE.99-67096

UNITED
NATIONS S

Security Council Distr.
GENERAL

S/AC.26/Dec.81 (1999)
10 December 1999

Original:  ENGLISH

UNITED NATIONS
COMPENSATION COMMISSION

GOVERNING COUNCIL

Decision concerning part one of the fourth instalment of individual

claims for damages above US$100,000 (category “D” claims) taken by

the Governing Council of the United Nations Compensation Commission

at its 92nd meeting, held on 9 December 1999 at Geneva

The Governing Council,

Having received, in accordance with article 38 of the Provisional

Rules for Claims Procedure, the report and recommendations made by the

panel of Commissioners concerning part one of the fourth instalment of

individual claims for damages above US$100,000 (category “D” claims),

covering eight hundred and fifty claims, 1/

1. Approves the recommendations made by the panel of Commissioners, and,

accordingly,

2. Decides, pursuant to article 40 of the Rules, to approve the amounts

of the recommended awards concerning the claims covered in the report. The

aggregate amounts per country or international organization, as noted in

the annex to the report, are as follows:



S/AC.26/Dec.81 (1999)

Page 2

Country or claims claims not Amount of compensation

international recommended recommended compensation recommended

organization for payment for payment claimed (US$) (US$)

Number of Number of Amount of

Algeria 1 - 200,100.35 55,469.07

Australia 8 1 3,103,864.44 526,247.51

Austria 1 - 113,707.95 23,027.82

Belgium 1 1 566,826.00 700.00

Bulgaria 1 - 187,370.25 66,564.02

Canada 29 - 5,931,732.19 1,697,291.90

Denmark 3 - 426,544.25 73,219.55

Egypt 3 1 4,392,052.15 112,661.39

France 17 3 6,044,488.92 769,356.83

Germany 17 1 4,457,572.13 1,505,235.48

Greece 3 - 924,695.81 176,975.56

India 190 6 47,507,873.26 9,104,304.40

Ireland 2 - 204,509.85 83,656.58

Israel 2 - 3,901,543.76 201,163.50

Italy 9 1 2,327,524.45 530,580.59

Japan 3 - 1,000,325.00 379,936.20

Jordan 48 13 15,035,531.70 1,857,575.62

Kuwait 229 2 57,342,437.05 42,068,963.28

Lebanon 17 - 4,744,460.39 2,168,800.48

Pakistan 15 1 2,418,992.14 875,447.63

Philippines 6 - 911,339.72 438,956.23

Poland 2 - 220,052.19 89,313.17

Singapore 1 - 123,512.28 56,668.79

Spain 1 - 111,470.00 6,228.00

Sudan 5 1 1,491,495.30 422,484.85

Sweden 8 - 1,552,328.47 895,837.98

Syrian Arab Republic 7 - 1,308,846.01 587,627.92



S/AC.26/Dec.81 (1999)

Page 3

Country or claims claims not Amount of compensation

international recommended recommended compensation recommended

organization for payment for payment claimed (US$) (US$)

Number of Number of Amount of

Turkey 3 - 812,186.00 310,077.71

United Kingdom of 78 5 16,738,876.53 6,455,839.41

Great Britain and

Northern Ireland 

United States of 48 2 11,707,465.62 4,153,619.24

America

Yemen 1 - 394,885.81 110,048.24

UNDP Algeria 1 - 171,451.05 72,818.29

UNDP Kuwait 1 - 411,113.49 48,267.45

UNDP United Arab 1 - 142,083.00 35,515.00

Emirates

UNDP Washington 3 1 413,089.32 127,607.52

UNRWA Gaza 2 - 858,444.80 335,334.39

Total 767 39 198,200,791.63 76,423,421.60

3. Reaffirms that when funds become available payments shall be made in

accordance with decision 73 (S/AC.26/Dec.73 (1999)),

4. Recalls that when payments are made in accordance with decision 73

(S/AC.26/Dec.73 (1999)) and pursuant to the terms of decision 18

(S/AC.26/Dec.18 (1994)), Governments shall distribute amounts received to

the designated claimants in respect of approved awards within six months of

receiving payment, and shall, not later than three months after the

expiration of this time limit, provide information on such distribution,

5. Notes that no recommendations have been made at this stage for 44

claims referred to at paragraph 18 of the report,

6. Requests the Executive Secretary to provide a copy of the report to

the Secretary-General, to the Government of the Republic of Iraq and copies

of the report and the tables containing the amounts to be paid to each

individual claimant to each respective Government and international

organization.

-----


